

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

KRISTIN M. PERRY, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE REV. RICK  
YRAMATEGUI, REV. HERB SCHMIDT, AND  
REV. DARRELL W. YEANEY IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS' POSITION ON THE MERITS**

—◆—  
WILLIAM K. RENTZ  
Attorney at Law  
242 Moore St.  
Santa Cruz, CA 95060  
Tel.: 831-471-8199  
william.rentz@comcast.net

*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
Rev. Rick Yramategui,  
Rev. Herb Schmidt, and  
Rev. Darrell W. Yeaney*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. INTRODUCTION .....	4
II. SAME-SEX AND OPPOSITE-SEX COU- PLES ARE SIMILARLY SITUATED.....	6
A. How should the court decide whether the two groups are similarly situat- ed?.....	6
(1) In what respect must groups be similarly situated?.....	7
(2) Will the similarities or differences govern whether to proceed to the next steps in the analysis? .....	10
B. The Equal Protection Clause requires that similarities be valued based on today's realities .....	13
C. The similarity analysis should be based on the interests and values as- serted by gays who support same-sex marriage .....	18
D. The value claims in support of same- sex marriage are genuine and credi- ble .....	20

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
E. Similarity should be judged at a high level of abstraction – at the level of humanity, not gender .....	22
F. Same-sex couples and opposite-sex couples are similarly situated with respect to their interest in forming a family, and that similarity is sufficient to invoke further equal protection analysis .....	28
III. THE RIGHT TO FORM A FAMILY IS A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT.....	29
IV. PROPOSITION 8 TREATS SAME-SEX AND OPPOSITE-SEX COUPLES UNEQUALLY WITH RESPECT TO THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO FORM A FAMILY .....	31
V. THERE IS NO SUFFICIENT JUSTIFICATION FOR THE UNEQUAL TREATMENT .....	32
A. The inequalities in this case can be justified only by a compelling state interest .....	32
B. The objections to homosexuality harbored by a significant section of the population do not justify denying marriage equality.....	32
C. The desire to support uniformity in the institution of marriage does not justify denying marriage equality.....	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
CONCLUSION – PROPOSITION 8 VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal v. Webster County</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989).....	6
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 566 U.S. ____, 182 L.Ed.2d 998 (2012).....	8, 9
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	14
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	7, 16, 27
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	37
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	20, 32
<i>Connecticut General Life Ins. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 303 U.S. 77 (1938).....	26
<i>Cooley v. Superior Court</i> , 29 Cal.4th 228, 57 P.3d 654 (2002).....	7
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	32, 39
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	8, 32, 39
<i>Elisa B. v. Superior Court (Emily B.)</i> , 37 Cal. 4th 108, 117 P.3d 660 (2005).....	36
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	27
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	37
<i>In re Jesusa V.</i> , 32 Cal.4th 588, 85 P.3d 2 (2004) .....	36
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 43 Cal.4th 757, 183 P.3d 384 (2008).....	7, 30, 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Nicholas H.</i> , 28 Cal.4th 56, 46 P.3d 932 (2002).....	36
<i>Kramer v. Union Free School District</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969).....	7
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	31
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	7
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	30
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	16
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 54 Cal.4th 314, 278 P.3d 1182 (2012).....	7
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	7
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	30, 38
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	6
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981) .....	10
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	8
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969) .....	32
<i>Sharon S. v. Superior Court</i> , 31 Cal.4th 417, 73 P.3d 554 (2003).....	36
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	34, 37
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	31, 38
<i>U.S. v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	17
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	30, 37, 38
U.S. Const. amend. XIII .....	16, 17
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, Equal Protection Clause .....	5, 16, 17, 40
U.S. Const. amend. XV .....	25
California Constitution, Article I, Sec. 7.5 (Proposition 8) .....	3, 4, 10, 31, 35

## STATUTES

California Family Code § 297.5 .....	36
California Family Code § 7611 .....	36
California Family Code § 7612 .....	36
California Family Code § 8600 .....	36
California Family Code § 9000 .....	36
California Welfare and Institutions Code § 16013 .....	36

## COURT RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.6 .....	1
-------------------------------	---

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Human Rights Education Association, hrea.org, “The Right to Family” .....	30
------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Giovanna Shay, “Similarly Situated,” 18 Geo.Mason L.Rev. 581 (2011).....	9
Joseph Tussman & Jacobus tenBroek, “The Equal Protection of the Laws,” 37 Calif.L.Rev. 341, 346 (1949).....	7
United Nations, Universal Declaration of Hu- man Rights, Article 16 .....	30
